implementing employee stock ownership in order to further improve its corporate governance structure, fully

mobilize the enthusiasm of employees, and meet the funds needs of production and operation development such

as capacity expansion, industrial chain extension, and talent introduction. The registered capital would be

increased from 92.5 million yuan to 120 million yuan, a capital increase by 27.5 million yuan.On March 22,

2022, the Company convened the 22nd meeting of the eighth session of board of directors to consider and

approve the "Proposal on Capital Increase and Share Expansion of Zhongneng Company", which did not need

to be submitted to the general meeting of shareholders. For details, please refer to the Company's

Announcement, with announcement No: 2022-10.

VII. Change of share capital and shareholding of Principal Shareholders

I. Changes in share capital

1. Changes in share capital

In shares

Before the change Increase/decrease（+，-） After the Change

Amount Proportion
Share

allotment

Bonus

shares

Capitalization of

common reserve

fund

Other Subtotal  Quantity Proportion

1.Shares with

conditional

subscription
479,824,800 63.64% 0 143,947,440 0 0 143,947,440 623,772,240 63.64%

 1. Founder's

stock
479,824,800 63.64% 0 143,947,440 0 0 143,947,440 623,772,240 63.64%

 Including：
State-owned

shares

479,824,800 63.64% 0 143,947,440 0 0 143,947,440 623,772,240 63.64%

Hangzhou Steam Turbine Co., Ltd. The Semi-Annual Report 2022

35

II.Shares with

unconditional

subscription

274,185,600 36.36% 0 82,222,140 0 0 82,222,140 356,407,740 36.36%

2.Foreign

shares in

domestic

market

274,185,600 36.36% 0 82,222,140 0 0 82,222,140 356,407,740 36.36%

III. Total of

capital shares
754,010,400 100.00% 0 226,169,580 0 0 226,169,580 980,179,980 100.00%

Causes of Change of shares

√ Applicable □Not applicable

The Company's share changes during the reporting period were caused by the implementation of the 2021 profit

distribution plan. The Company's 2021 profit distribution plan was to distribute a cash dividend of 4.0 yuan (tax

included) and 3 bonus shares (tax included) for every 10 shares and no shared converted by reserveto all

shareholders based on the total share capital of 754,010,400 shares at the end of 2021 after excluding the

Company's repurchased 111,800 treasury shares on the equity distribution record date-that was 753,898,600